Page 1 of 4
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
Postal address: Office address: Telephone: Enterprise number:
P.O.Box 73 Blindern Gaustadalléen 30 +47 22 96 03 30 NO 974404532
N-0314  OSLO, NORWAY 0373  OSLO Fax:
 +47 22 96 05 50
[1] EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
[2] Equipment or Protected System Intended for use

console or a wall mounting box. The pushbuttons, indicators and microphone are fitted to the front panel or lid and
connected to the PCBs and output terminals are fitted inside the housing.
Type Designations
AP5 and AP6
The function of the AP5 and the AP6 is similar. The AP6 has additional PCB with multiplexing function.
Data for the Intrinsically Safe Connections
Ref. installation drawings no. 921058 and 921060-3 for AP5 and 921055-2, 921056, 921057-3. Drawing, 921051-3 for
multi pin connection.
AP6
Terminal ident. no.
Connector ident. no.
Ui  [V]
Ii [mA]
Pi [W]
1-2-3  ( TB211, TB212 )
A-C 10 203 0.5
4-5    ( TB221, TB222 )
AY-BD 12 24 0.072
6-7    ( TB219, TB220 )
AK-AW 12 24 0.072
8-9    ( TB214, TB217 )
S-AE 15 150 0.56
10-11 ( TB215, TB216 )
U-W 12 24 0.072
12     ( TB213 )
E 12 12 0.03
       ( TB223, TB224 )
BF-BT
7
300
0,04
  AP 5 Microphone Connections
Pre.-amp. Board Terminals
Ui  [V]
Ii [mA]
Pi [W]
TB2 15 150 0.56
J1 3-4 10 203 0.5
Internal inductance - Li - and capacitance  – Ci - of access panel external connections are negligible.
Nemko 03ATEX085X Issue 2
Date: 2013-12-04
Page 3 of 4
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
Postal address: Office address: Telephone: Enterprise number:
P.O.Box 73 Blindern Gaustadalléen 30 +47 22 96 03 30 NO 974404532
N-0314  OSLO, NORWAY 0373  OSLO Fax:
 +47 22 96 05 50
Supply Cables
Permissible cable parameters.
Maximum cable capacitance: C=0,173 µF
Maximum cable inductance: L=1,2mH
Maximum ratio L/R: 82 µH/Ω
Cable shall be in accordance with the requirements of a multicore cable type A or B as specified in IEC 60079-25
[16] Report No. 235107 and the listed descriptive documents
Certificate History and Associated Nemko Reports
Issue  Date Report Description
0 2003-04-09 200306178 Prime Certificate released.
1 2010-07-01 152705 Upgrade to CENELEC standards EN 60079-0: 2009 and EN 60079-11: 2007
2 2013-10-0 235107 Update to new barriers
 Descriptive Documents
Title: Drawing No.: Rev. Level: Date:
EEx i Access Panel Optional
Multipin Wiring Diagram
Type AP6
921051 3 2013-02-05
Access Panel AP6 Mounting
Details
921052 2 2003-03-05
Typical Access Panel Indicator
Wiring Diagram Type AP6
921053 1 2003-02-05
Typical Access Panel Switch
Audio& Connector Wiring